This section shall not apply to persons employed in construction work by private contractors.

Approved April 20, 1961.

CHAPTER 643-H. F. No. 1333

[Not Coded]

An act relating to the city of St. Cloud, authorizing an increased tax levy for library purpose.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. St. Cloud, city of; tax for library purposes. The governing body of the city of St. Cloud may levy a tax of not to exceed eight mills upon all taxable property for library purposes. The levy of such tax shall not cause the amount of other taxes levied or to be levied by the city which are subject to any limitation, to be reduced in any amount whatsoever.

Sec. 2. Section 1 shall be effective upon its approval by a majority of the members of the governing body of the city of St. Cloud and upon compliance with Laws 1959, Chapter 368.

Approved April 20, 1961.

CHAPTER 644-H. F. No. 1341

[Not Coded]

An act relating to the town of Stuntz; authorizing the adoption and enforcement of zoning ordinances.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Stuntz, town of; zoning. The town of Stuntz, in St. Louis county shall have all the authority and power of a village as prescribed in Minnesota Statutes, Sections 462.01 to 462.04 and all acts amendatory thereof.

Sec. 2. Section 1 shall be effective upon its approval by a majority of the members of the board of supervisors of

Changes or additions indicated by *italics*, deletions by strikeout.

[Chap.

1200